. P & D ENVIRONMENTAL

4020 Penama Court
Oakland, CA 94611
Telephone(510) 658-6916

January 22, uaé,
Report 0101.R1

Mr. Jaff Hammond

Merritt Construction Corporation
1044 5th Avenue

Oakland, CA 94606

SUBJBECT: Underground Storage Tank Removal Report 1
Merritt Construction Corporation Facility 88
1044 5th Avenue E;
Oakland, Califormnia

Dear Mr. Hammond:

P&D Environmental (P&D) is pleased to present this report documenting
underground storage tank removal and scil sample collection at the subject site.
The underground gtorage tank consisted of one 1,000-gallon capacity gasoline fuel
tank, which was removed from the gite on Qctober 18, 1955. A Site Location Map
ip attached with thig report as Pigure 1, and a Site Plan ig attached as Figure
2.

BACKGROUND

The subject site is located in a developed portion of the City of Oakland
approximately 3,000 feet to the south of Lake Merritt. The Bite and surrounding
topography are relatively flat.

It is P&D’s undergtanding that the subject facility was previously used
Merritt Construction as a storage yard for eguipment and materials. Based upon
discussions with Mr. Jeff Hammond of Merritt Construction Corporation, the
underground storage tank wae ingtalled gsome time in the 1950‘s. The underground
setorage tank was reported to always have contained gasoline. It is P&D’s
undergtanding that the tank was most recently pressure tested in October, 1994
and wae reported to have passed the pressure test with no indication of leaks.

Use of the tank was reported to have been digcontinued at the end of 1994,
at which time the tank was reported to have been emptied of its contents. The
tank capacity was 1,000 gallons. The £ill port for the gasoline tank was located
directly above the tank, at the weet end of the tank. One vent line was reported
to have been connected to the tank, with cne dispenser located adjacent and to
the south of the tank. The dispenser line and vent line were alsc reported to
have been connected to the tank at the west end of the tank. ' The tank was
located beneath the sidewalk at the facility on 5th Avenue. The location of the
tank at the facility is shown in Figure 2.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

Prioxr to the beginning of tank removal activities, i1t i1s P&D’'s
understanding that permits were cbtained from the Alameda County Department of
Fnvironmental Health (ACDEH), the City of Oakland Fire Department and the Bay
Area Air Quality Management District, that notification was provided to these
agencies and Underground Service Alert, and that a health and safety plan was
prepared,

Tank Removal

On September 14, 1995 Merritt Construction Corporation uncovered one 1,000
gallon capacity gasoline underground storage tank and prepared the tank for
ramoval, However, because of scheduling difficulties, it wag necessary to
postpone the removal of the tank.
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On October 18, 1995 Merritt Construction Corporation removed the 1,000-
gallon capacity gascline fuel tank from the tank pit at the subject site. The
tank was congtructed of single wall steel. Groundwater was not encountered in
the tank pit.

Prior to removal of the tank, the tank atmosphere was inerted using dry
ice. The oxygen content and Lower Explosive Limit {LEL) of the atmosphere in the
tank were meonitored using a Gastech oxygen and LEL meter to determine that the
tank atmosphere had been sufficiently inerted prior to tank removal. Prior to
tank removal, the oxygen content was measured as 9 percent and the LEL was
measured as 8 percent in the tank. Mr. Barney Chan of the ACDEH was present to
observe the tank removal.

Following removal of the tank from the tank pit, the tank was visually
inspected for signs of holes, cracks, leakse or corrcsion. Evidence of localized
corrosion and pits were observed at several locations on the tank. The seam at
the sagt end of the tank at the bottom of the tank was observed to be split along
a gix-inch interval. However, the split appeared to have been associated with
the tank removal activities. In addition, three holes were cbserved in a pitted
area near the eagt end of the tank on the southern side of the tank,
approximately one half way batween the top and the bottom of the tank. The holes
each measured approximately one gquarter inch in diameter. The tank was
constructed of single wall bare steel, and measured 46 inches in diameter and 144
inches in length.

The tank was loaded ontoc a flathed trailer and transported by Dexanna
Limited of Concord, California to the Erickson Inc. £facility 4in Richmond,
California. Dexanna Limited ig a State-certified hazardous waste hauler, and
BErickson, Inc. operates a State-approved tank dispoesal facility. Copies of the
uniform hazardous waste manifest and the certificate of destruction for the
underground storage tank are attached with this report.

oil le Collaction

After the tank had been inspected and loaded onto the trailer for removal
from the site, two soil samples were collected from beneath the ends of the tank
from the bottom of the tank pit. The bottom of the fuel tank was located at a
depth of approximately eight feet below grade. Gray staining was visible in the
soll in the bottom of the pit. The samples, designated as T1-10 and T2-10, were
collected at a depth of approximately ten feet below grade, approximately two
feat into the native material, beneath the former ends of the tank. Very slight
petroleum hydrocarbon odors which were gualitatively identified in the field as
ragembling gascline were detected in the soil removed from the bottom of the fuel
tank pit and in the soll samples. The sample collection locations are shown in
Figure 2.

Mr. Barney Chan of the ACDEH was present to observe spample collection
procedures. The sample collection locations and depths ware identified by Mr.
Chan. The soil samples were collected from the bottom of the tank pit by Mr.
Jeff Hammond of Merritt Construction Corporation in the following manner.
Following removal with a shovel of approximately two feet of soll from the bottom
of the tank pit at the sample collection location, a six-inch long, two-inch
diameter brass tube was hammered intc the soil at the bottom of the hole which
had been excavated with the shovel. The brass tube wag then dug out of the hole
in the bottom of the pit and the ends of the tube seguentially sealed with
aluminum foil and plastic endcaps. The samples were then labeled, placed in
ziplock gtorage bags, and gtored in a cooler with ice pending delivery to
MceCampbell Analytical, Inc¢. in Pacheco, California. McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
is a State-certifiad hazardous waste testing laboratory. Chain of custody
procedureg were obgerved for sample handling.

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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S0il excavated from the gasoline tank pit was stockpiled ongite and covered
with visqueen. On October 18, 1985 P&D personnel measured the stockpiled soil
pPile dimensions with Mr. Chan and estimated a stockpiled so0il wvolume of
approximately 50 cubic yards. A total of four scil samples were collected from
the scil stockpile into brass tubes using methods described above. The locations
of the samples were approximately equi-distantly spaced in the stockpile. The
four goil samples wesze subsequently transported to McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
te be compeosited at the laboratory prior to analysis as composite sample COMP A.
Chain of custody procedures were cbserved for sample handling.

Over-Excavation and Disposition of Excavated Soil

Soil excavated from the gasoline tank pit prior to sample ccllection from
the tank pit was stockpiled onsite and covered with visqueen. Following removal
of the tank from the tank pit and sample collection from the stockpiled soil pile
and from the tank pit, It is B&D’s understanding that the tank pit bottom was
over-excavated an additional two feet in depth. The over-excavated soil was
segragated from the previously excavated soil, stockpiled on site, and covered
with visqueen pending appropriate disposal. Following over-excavation, the soil
excavated from the tank pit prior to over-excavation was placed back into the
tank pit. The soil was placed into the pit following discussions and verbal

approval from Mr. Chan. — T
Wat abwt e " cocdpranded s T,
)

GEQLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

Based on review of regional geologic mape from U.S. Geological Survey
Profesgional Paper 943, "Flatland Deposits - Their Geclogy and Engineering
Properties and Their Importance to Comprehengive Planning,” by E.J. Helley and
K.R. Lajoile, 197% the subject site is underlain by Pleistocene beach and dune
gand deposits (Merrit Sand). The deposits are described as typically consisting
of loose well-sorted fine to medium sand.

Based on observations of the subsurface materiale encountered in the walls
and floor of the pit, the subsurface materials consist of a brown silty clay with
minor fine sand to the total depth explored of approximately 12 feet.

Groundwater was not encountered to the total depth explored of
approximately 12 feet. The depth to groundwater and groundwater flow direction
at the site are unknown. However, the site groundwater flow direction is assumed
to be southerly or westerly, towards the channel separating Oakland from Alameda.
The channel is connected to San Francisco Bay, and is tidally influenced. It is
possible that the groundwater flow direction at the esite may be tidally
influenced.

LABORATORY AMALYSIS

All of the soil pamples collected from beneath the gasoline tank (samples
T1-10.0 and T2-10.0) and the stockpiled soil (sample COMP A) were analyzed for
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G} wusing EPA Method 3550 in
conjunction with modified EPA Method 5030; for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and
xylenaes (BTEX) using EPA Method 8020; and for total lead using EPA Method &010.

The laboratory analytical results of the soil samples T1-10 and T2-10 which
were collected from the tank pit at a depth of approximately ten feet following
tank removal on Octocber 18, 1995 showed that TPH-G was detected at concentrations
of 130 and 64 ppm, respectively, and that lead was detected at concentrations of
4.4 and 5.5 ppm, respectively. Benzene was only detected in sample T1-10.0 at
a concentration of 0.059. Review of the laboratory analytical reports indicates
that the TPH-G results are aged gasoline. The sample results are summarized in
Table 1. Copies of the laboratory analytical reports are attached with this
report.

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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The laboratory analytical results of composite soil 8 e COMP A which was
collected from the stockpiled eoil pile prior to over-excavation of the tank pit
showed that TFH-G was detected at a concentration of 14 ppm, lead was detected
at a concentration of 35 ppm, and benzene was not detected. Review of the
laboratory analytical report indicates that the TPH-G results are aged gasoline.
The sample results are pummarized in Table 2. Copies of the laboratory
analytical reports are attached with this report.

DISC TON AND RECOMMENDATIONS

On Octcber 1B, 1995, one 1,000-gallon capacity underground gasoline tank
was removed from the site. At the time of removal, the tank was found to be
constructed of single wall eteel and to have three holeg at mid-level on the end
of the tank closest to East 1lth Street, In addition, a 6-inch long portion of
the peam at the bottom of the tank on the end cof the tank closest to East llth
Street was observed to be geparated. Howaver, the separation of the geam
appeared to be related to the tank removal activities.

A total of two s0il Bamples were collected from the tank pit at a depth of
approximately ten feet below the ground surface, which was equivalent to a depth
of approximately two feet below the bottom of the tank. In addition, one
composite sample was collected from the stockpiled scil which originated in the
tank pit. Groundwater was not encountered in the tank pit. The materials
encountered in the tank pit consisted primarily of brown silty clay. Gray
staining was observed in the tank pit bottom beneath the tank, and a slight
petroleum hydrocarbon odor resembling gasoline was detected in the soil from the
bottom of the pit.

The results of the soil gamples collected from the tank pit showed that
TPH-G was detected at concentrations of 130 and 64 ppm, and that lead was
detected at concentrations of 4.4 and 5.5 ppm. The lead concentrations are
indicative of background lead concentrationg. However, the detected petrcleum
hydrocarbong indicate historical petroleum hydrocarbon release. Review of the
laboratory analytical report indicates that the gasoline is aged.

It is P&D’'s understanding that following tank removal and sample
collection, the bottom of the tank pit was over-excavated an additional two feet
in depth. The over-excavated goil was stockplled separately on gite and covered
wit en pending appropriate di 1. Following over-excavation of the

“tank pit, 8 PED‘s understanding that the stockpiled so0il originating from
excavation activities prior to removal of the tank was placed back into the tank
pit with the approval of Mr. Chan of the ACDEH.

P&D recommends that groundwater quality in the vicinity of the tank pit
evaluated for the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons, and that the extent of
petroleum hydrocarbons detected in the bottom of the tank pit be further
evaluated, in accordance with discussions with Mr. Chan of the ACDEH.

DISTRIBUTION

Copies of this report should be sent to Mr. Barney Chan at the ACDEH and
to Mr. Kevin Graves at the San Francieco Bay Regional Water Quality Control
Board.

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared golely for the use of Merritt Construction
Corporation. The content and conclusions provided by P&D in this assessment are
baged on information collected during our investigation, which may include, but
not be limited to, visual site inspections; interviews with the site owner,
regulatory agencies and other pertinent individualg; review of available public

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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documents; subsurface exploration and our profeseional judgement based on said
information at the time of preparation of thig document. Any subsurface sample
results and cbservations presented herein are considered to be representative of
the area of investigation; however, geclogical conditions may wvary between
borings and pits and may not necessarily apply to the general site as a whole.
If future subsurface or other conditicng are revealed which vary from these
findings, the newly-revealed conditions must be evaluated and may invalidate the
findings of this report.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility
of the owner, or his representative, to ensure that the information contained
herein is brought to the attention of the appropriate regulatory agencies, where
required by law. Additionally, it is the sole responaibility of the owner to
properly dispose of any hazardous materials or hazardous wastes left omsite, in
accordance with existing lawe and regulations.

Thig report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted
practices using standards of care and diligence normally practiced by recognized
consulting firms performing pervices of a similar nature. P&D is not responsible
for the accuracy or completeness of information provided by other individuals or
entities which is used in this report. This report presents our professiocnal
judgement based upon data and findings identified 4in thig report and
interpretation of such data based upon our experience and background, and no
warranty, either express or implied, is made. The conclusiong presented are
based upon the current regulatory climate and may require revision 1f future
regulatory changes occur.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at
(510) 658-6916.

Sincerely,

P&D Bnvironmental

Paul H. King
Hydrogeologist

L P Be—

1] Don R.Braun

Certified Enginesering Geologist
Ragistration Ne. : 1310
Expires: 6/30/96

CERT™ D
ENGITTT G
GeCLCZiET

\_' e - .- #
PEK - g e
0101.R1 S

Attachments: Tables 1 & 2
Site Location Map (Figure 1)
Site Plan (Figure 2)
Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest 95269856
Certificate of Tank Destruction
Laboratory Analytical Reports
Chain of Custody Documentation
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
TANK PIT SOIL SAMPLES
(Samples Collected on October 18, 1995)

Sample TPH-G Benzene Toluena Ethyl- Total Total
No. benzene Xylenesa Lead
T1-10 130 0.059 0.19 0.60 3.9 4.4
T2-10 64 ND 0.030 0.21 2.3 5.5

TPH-G = Total Patroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
ND = Not Detected.
Results are in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
STOCKPILED SOIL SAMPLE
{Sample Collected on Qctober 1B, 1955)

Sample TPH-G Benzene Toluane Ethyl- Total Total
No. benzene Xylenes Lead
COMP A 14 HD ND ND ¢.008 £

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
ND = Not Detected.
Results are in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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Base Map From: Figure 1

U.S8. Geological Survey N Scale in Feet S8ITR LOCATION MAP

Oakland West, Calif. | = | I | Merritt Construction, Inc.
7.5 Minute Quadrangle 0 1000 2000 3000 1044 Sth Avenue
Photorevised, 1980 Oakland, California
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DAY’ OR NIGHT, CERTIFICATE NO.18030

- TELEPHONE

(510) 235-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY CuSTOMER
255 Parr Bouievard » Richmond, California 94801 J%E;RhlgT CORP .
p66847

FOR: __ _ERICKSON, INC.TANKNO. 16710

LOCATION: RICHMOND DATE: _95/10/19TIME: _14:38

TEST METHOD VISUAL GRSTECH/1314 SMPN = LAST PRODUCT LG

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE 1000 GALLON TANK CONDITION SAFE FOR FIRE

REMARKS: OXYGEN 20 9% LOWEFR EXPLOSTVE TIMIT IL.ESS THAN 0 1%
ERICKSON, INC, HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN
__CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THERFFORF DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS
WASTE FACILITY.
ERICKSON. INC HAS THE APPROPRIATE PERMITS FOR, AND HAS ACCEPTED THE TANK
SHIPPED TO US FOR PROCESSING,

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. Thig permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated {a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that {b} Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) in the judgment of the inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of tire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

esentative acknowiedges receipt of this certificate and understands copditiongf and limitations under

127

TITLE INSPECTOR V¥

- CP5




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL CAL
ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
P & D Environmental Client Project ID: #0101; MerrittDate Sampled: 10/18/95
Construction-Oakland
4020 Panama Court Date Received: 10/19/95
Oakland, CA 94611 Client Contact; Paul King Date Extracted: 10/19/95
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/19-10/20/95

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*

EPA methods 5030, medified 8015, and 8020 or 602: California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)
. » + Ethylben- % Rec.

LabID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)" | Benzene | Toluene Zene Xylenes Surrogate
57605 Ti-10.0 S 130,b.d 0.059 0.19 0.60 39 103
57606 T2-10.0 8 64b [ND< GOl 0030 0.21 23 95

Reporting Limit unless other- w 50 ug/L 05 0.5 0.5 05

wise stated; ND means not de-

tected above the reperting limit S 10mgkg | 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
# chittered chromatogram; sample peak coelntes with surrogate peak

+ The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsibie for their interpretation: a} unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline
range compounds are mﬁuﬁcam(age gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
are significant; d) e range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologica

altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattérn that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (7); f) one 10 a few isolate
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compoundsare significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen 1s present, i) liquid sample that contains greafer than ~ 5vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 : f// Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

—_—




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: # 0101; Merritt|Date Sampled: 10/18/95
4020 Panama Court Construction-Oakdand Date Received: 10/19/95
Oakland, CA 94611 Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 10/19/95
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/19/95
Lead.
[EPA analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2"

Lab ID ClientID  |Matrix| Extraction® Lead” "y Recovey
57605 T1-10.0 8 TTLC 44 97
57606 T2-10.0 ] TTLC 5.5 100

Reporting Limit unless otherwise stated; S TTLC 30 mgkg
ND means not detected above the re-
porting limit w TTLC 0.005 mg/L
- STLC,TCLP 0.2mg/l.

* goil samples are reported in mg/'kg, and water samples and all STLC & TCLF extracts in mg/L
+ Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)for soils, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 2392 (A A Furnace) for water samples
ngPA exiraction methods 1311{TCLP), 3010/3020( water, TTLC), 3040(organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(solids, TTLC); STLC from CA Title
# surrogate dilmed out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable o this analysis
i) liquid sample that containe greater than ~ 2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ﬂé/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMFPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, # D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 10/20/95

Matrix: Soil

Concentration {mg/kg) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample Ms MSD Spiked MS MsD
TPH (gas) 0.000 2,072 2.006 2.03 102 99 3.2
Benzene 0.000 0.184 0.180 0.2 92 90 2.2
Toluene 0.00C 90.178 0.174 0.2 B9 87 2.3
Ethylbenzene 0.000 0.178 0.176 0.2 ge E) 1.1
Xylenes 0.000 0.566 0.554 0.6 94 92 2.1
TPH (diesel} 0 308 313 300 103 104 1.6
TRPH 0.0 21.8 22.0 20.8 105 106 0.9
(oil & grease)

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR AA METALS

Date: 10/19/95 Matrix: Soil
Concentration % Recovery
Anzalyte {mg/kg,mg/L) Amount RPD
Sample Ms MSD Spiked MS MSD
Total Lead 0.0 4.5 4.3 5 89 87 3.0
Total Cadmium - N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Total Chromium N/A N/A N/A H/A N/A N/A N/A
Total Nickel N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Total Zinc N/A N/A N/A N/a N/A N/A N/A
Total Copper N/A N/a N/A N/A N/A K/A N/A
Organic Lead N/R N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

% Rec., = (M5 - Sample} / amount spiked x 100

RPD = {(MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




110 2nd Averne South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL
B ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: $10-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

P & D Environmental Client Project ID.: #0101; Merritt|Date Sampled: 10/18/95

4020 Panama Court Construction-Oaldand Date Received: 10/19/95

Oakland, CA 94611 Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 10/19/95
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/20/95

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*

EPA methods 5030, modified 8013, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)
. . ) Eth: - % Rec.
Lab ID ClientD | Matrix | TPH(®)* | Benzene | Toluene [F'nc™ | Xylenes |0 oo%
57607 Comp A S 14)b ND ND ND 0.008 100
Reporting Limit unless other- w 50 ug/L 0.5 0.5 0.5 05
wise stated; ND means not de-
tected above the reportinglimit | g | jomgkg | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

+ The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is pot
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is sll‘ﬁmﬁcant; b) heavier gasoling
ratige compounds are si ant(aged gasoline?); ¢) h%hter fasolme range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broa chror_natogaphlc peaks are significant; biologica
altered gasoline?; €} TPH pattern thai does not appear to be derived from gasoline (7); H) one to a few isolate
peaks present; strqng,% aged %asolme or diesel range compouncs are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greafer than ~ 5 vol. % sediment; j) n¢ recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 A < Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: #0101; Merritt{Date Sampled: 10/18/95
Construction-Oakland
4020 Panama Court Date Received: 10/19/95
Oakland, CA 94611 Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 10/19/95
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/19/95
Lead
EPA analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2"
Lab ID ClientID  |Matrix | Extraction® Lead” "’gfrﬁggfgy
57607 Comp A 8 TTLC 35 100
Reporting Limit unless otherwise stated; 8 TTLC J0mgkg
ND means not detected above the re-
porting limit W TTLC 0.005 mg/L
— STLC,TCLP 02mg/L

2

* soil samples are reported in mp/kg, and water samples and all STLC & TCLP extracts in mg/L
+ Lead is analysed using EP A method 6010 (ICP)for soils, STLC & TCLF extracts and method 235.2 {AA Furnace) for water samples

o EPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3020{ water, TTL.C), 3040{organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(solids, TTLC}; STLC from CA Title

# surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis

i) liguid sample that contains greater than ~ 2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EFA
methodologies and can significantly ¢ffect reported metal concentrations.

DH S Certification No. 1644

J_LEdward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 10/20/95 Matrix: Soil
Concentration (mg/kg} % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked MS MSD
TPH (gas) 0.000 2.072 2.006 2.03 102 99 3.2
Benzene 0.000 0.184 0.180 0.2 92 20 2.2
Toluene 0.000 0.178 0.174 0.2 BS 87 2.3
Ethylbenzene 0.000 ©0.178 0.176 0.2 89 88 1.1
Xylenes 0.000 0.566 0.554 0.6 94 92 2.1
TPH (diesel) 0] 308 313 3060 103 104 1.6
TRPH 0.0 21.8 22.0 20.8 105 106 0.9
(oil & grease)

% Rec. = (M5 - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR AA METALS

Date: 10/19/95 Matrix: Soil
Concentration % Recovery
Analyte (mg/kg,mg/L) Amount RPD
Sample M5 MSD Spiked MS MSD
Total Lead 0.0 4.5 4.3 5 89 87 3.0
Total Cadmium N/A N/A N/A N/& N/A N/A N/A
Total Chromium N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Total Nickel N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Total Zinc N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Total Copper N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Organic Lead N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/a N/A

% Rec, = (M5 - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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